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MR. CHAIRMAN: 1t js very simple.
In respect of the flats in respect of which complaints have arisen, have they made fina) payment or ‘on account’ payment?
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" MR. CHAIRMAN: Mohsinaji, if you had looked at the Chair, you would have taken the hint ! But you did mnot (Interruptions) . 3 :
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[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 2.4

Government accommodation for Joumalists

--*375. SHRIT. R. BALU:
'SHRI V. GOPALSAMY:}

_Will the Minister of URBAN DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) how many journaalists have been provided with Government accommodauon in Delhi; - .. <.~ e

R -y

(b) what are their names together with the names of the newspapers /journals * to which they are presently accredited znd alsg the dates from which the accommodation have been provided;

(c) what criteria adopted for allofment of accommodation to them;

{d) whether any journalists having owa house had surrendered Govérnment accommodation in the recent past, if 80, what are their names and the year in which accommodation had been surrenderad;

(e) whether some quota has been fixed-for journalists, #f so, what are the details thereof; and

’ %

(f) whether Government propose to increase the quota, if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRIMATI MOHSINA
KIDWAI): (a) 109 journalists are provided with Government accommodatxon at present,

L

(b) a%ﬂ (©) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. (See Appendiv-CXL,
Annexure No. 90]

(d) No surrenders have been made in the recent past.

{(e) 110 units of accommodation have been ear-marked for allotment to iouma-
lists.

(f) At present there is RO proposal to increase the quota,

+The question was actually asked pn the -
floor of the House by Shri V. Gopalsamy.
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'SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: Mr, Chairman,
Snr, it is very pitiable that most of the junior journalists have been waiting for years to get accommodation and more than 60 per cent of their salary goes for rent
. alone in Delhi. Journalists who get trans. ferred from other areas comes to Delhi and they find it very difficult on account
_ of this problem. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whep this quota, this Press pool quota, was fixed, how many applications from journalists you received since 1980 and how many have been rejected or pot provideds Sir, journalists are the eyes and earg of parliamentary. .. .

i

[ 1
T'MR. CHAIRMAN; No, no, T want to see that questions are put and answers given,

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: I am putting the question Sir. Since they are the eyes and ears of parliamentary democracy, may T request the Minister to consider the present demand, reasonable demand, of journalists to get accommodation, 1 would like the Minister to give an assurance to re-consider the answer she hag given in part (f).

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWATI: Sir, the allotment was made to Pressmen on ad hoc basis in 1953 and the allotment was formalised when the approval of 44 units of accommodation was given and earmarked for allotment to journalists in Delhi. The Press pool was enlarged from 44 to 110 units of accommodation in sep-
tamber 1978. The 1T & B Ministry recommended the cases of journalists, Qur Minis.

try allotted the accommodation to them. '

But at present there is no proposal to increase the quota to journalists,

SHRL V. GOPALSAMY: Mr, Chairman,
Sir, in the guidelines given in Part B of the 'Staement, it is stated;

“He/she does not own a house in

_ his/her name or in the name of family

. members or dependents at the time of
* allotment or subseuently in Delhi.”.

!'My point is that many of the seaior journalists would be earning around 5000/-
to 10,000/. per month and they have constructed . their own houses in Delhi.

[28 NOV.

1986] to Questions . 26
According to the reply of the hon. Minis~
ter,” they have not surrendered their flats.
At the same time, the junior journalists and medium journalists are suffering a lot.
Will the Government take steps to sec

- that the journalists who have constructed their won houses in Delhi vacate and that those flats are given to the junior journalists? '

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAL: It is a relevant question. I think the guidelines are there and we presume that the I&B Ministry recommended the cases to our

" Ministry according to guidelines. If there in any case and if a journalist has occupied a particular huse or a flat in ‘spite of the fact that he has some other house, we presume that he will not apply for Government accommodation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The point that Mr.
Gopalsamy made is that some of the senior journalists have built houses and they are stil] having the flats allotted to them. Cap you see that they surrender those flats or houses? :

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAL:
presume that the senior journalists who have their own houses will come forward voluntarily and surrender the houvses.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: We are zetting such a reply every time. You always protect the Ministers. You should protact the Members also.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Tn fact, T have put the question for you.

’ [

We-

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAL: In

Tact. there is a certain procedure and if

“you help us, we will evict them from those

houses.

"SHRI P. N. SUKUL. Mr. Chairman,
Bir. T would like to know how many applications from journalists from allotment of accommodation in Delhi are still peading with the Department, since when they are pending and what are the reasons for their pendency. On the other hand, as 2 corollary to the point raised by Mr. Gopalsamy . that the jourmalists who have cons-

‘tructed _their flats are stil] in possession Of‘
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the D.D.A. flats, T would like the hon.
Minister to consider whether 50 per cent of such flats should not be reserved for allotment to newspapers and pews agencies
: for theiy personnel who are deployed here instead of glloting them to individual jour-
* -palists so that when they are transferred from Delhi, they can evict them, . ..

. -SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAL As 1

have already said the I&B Ministry recom-
- mended the cases of the journalistg to us.
.”About the number of applications pending ‘= with the Ministry, 1 wil] give details to

.“the hon. Membey if he so desires. 5. o;

.+~ SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: Indiy i; sup-
. posed to be the biggest démocracy of the world and our journalists are also supposed to be the guarantors of the democracy.
~Dethi is the capital of that: democracy.
« The correspondents of all the mewspapers ' stay here, They come here to cover what-
~ever happens in this city. It js unfortunate
=that in a bid to circumvent this democracy, “the Government has reserved only 1000 units for the journalists, The pumber is “too meagre and there aré instances where
* the correspondents applied for a residential '-.'L"unit 10 years back, I will give you an
-example. The correspondent of Deshabhi-
mani iny Kerala applied for a house 10
T years back and he has not get any accom-
“modation as yet. Looking at the structure
;of our country and particularly in view of
. our will to protect this democracy, will the Government reconsider the proposal no, “to Timit the number to 110 units? 1 want to know further whether this reconsideration will come into effect very soon so that journalists who have applied and are not getting the accommodation can get theéir accommodation as so0p as possible, T want a recomsideration of the proposal.

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAIL: As
T have said, there is no proposal before us. But it is a suggestion and we will look
‘into it.

SHRI PUTTAPAGA RADHAKRISH-
NA: I want to know from the Minister that while considering the applications of journaliats for accompodation, whether “there is any consideraiton of giving priority or preference to the journalist who are

=+ R Y
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accredited to the regiona) lFanguages, small and medium newspapers.

MR. CHAIRMAN: This recommenda-
is made by the Information and Broadcasting Ministry, Thig Ministry does not do it. Therefore, if you want to ask that question, you must put the question to the Informatmn and Broadcastmg Ministry.
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SHRI LAKSHMI KANT JHA: If I may strike Sir, on g somewhat discordany
_mote, I dom’t think we should proceed on the assumption that the housing of the press journalists is or should be primarily
-2 Governmental responsibility, The press barons are making plenty of money. It
.4s for them to provide housing for iheir employees. T can understand if Members plead for the newer small papers. The facility should be provided. But the quqta i§ by ng means too small, and to make it a permanent settlement for their to enjoy the benefit of real estate is to my mind not healthy from the demecratic point of view of having a free press because it means Governmental patronage, 30, I would say that we should not be easily swept by what has been said and ‘iake it ay a, view of the House that we want more accommodation for the journalists.’

. AN. HON. MEMBER.: Sir, it is only & suggestion,

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is another point of view, Next Question. Question No. 376.

26 NOV.
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DDA self financing scheme flat in Vasant
Xunj, Delhi

*376. SHRIMATI KRISHNA KAUL:
Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state;

(a)-whether it is a fact that nearly 1000 persons had recently beep deprived of their flats allotted by the Delhi Developmeat Authority under Self Financing Scheme at
¥Yasant Kunj, Delhi;

(b) if so, what are the details thercof;

~and

(c) what are the steps taken to provide relief 1o such pgrsons?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY - OF URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI DALBIR SINGH): . €a)
No, Sir. .

(b) and (c) Do not arise,

SHRIMATI KRISHNA KAUL: Sir, the Minister has replied in the negative to Dy question and 1 am very happy abott it But may I know whether these flats dre ready for allotment and, if so, by what time the DDA is going to hand them over to the allottees?
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Sir, 19,523 dwelling units were plannad

]

-in the Vasant Kunj and out of that 14,095

were gllocated.
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Earlier draw of jots for allofment of flals at Vasant Kunj was specifically held for about 229 category III flats and 51 others on 12-2-1986 and later in July also.
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